

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC.,
and PHILLIP R. SHAWE,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT PINCUS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARTIN PAUL RUSSO
Counsel of Record
RUSSO PLLC
350 Fifth Avenue
Suite 7230
New York, NY 10118
(914) 557-4737
martin@russopllc.com
Counsel for Petitioners

November 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The First Amendment’s Petition Clause Protected Petitioner’s Litigation Conduct In Nevada, And The Delaware Court’s Contempt Order Fell Well Short Of Constitutional Standards.....	18
A. The Constitution Protects TPG’s Litigation Conduct In Nevada	18
1. The Contempt Order and Award Unconstitutionally Burdened Petitioning Activity Protected by the Petition Clause.....	19
2. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Demands Fair Notice in Cases of Contempt, and that was Lacking Here.....	25

3. The Lower Court’s Contempt Order Will Chill Others’ Exercise of Their First Amendment Freedom	27
II. The Particular Constitutional Freedoms Implicated, Combined With Delaware’s Unique Place In American Law, Make This An Exceptionally Important Case	29
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, Supreme Court of Delaware, <i>TransPerfect Global, Inc. v. Pincus</i> , Nos. 154, 2021; 167, 2021; 175, 2021 (June 1, 2022)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, Supreme Court of Delaware, <i>TransPerfect Global, Inc. v. Pincus</i> , Nos. 154, 2021; 167, 2021; 175, 2021 (June 21, 2022)	App-56
Appendix C	
Memorandum Opinion, Court of Chancery of Delaware, <i>In re TransPerfect Global, Inc.</i> , Nos. 9700-B; 10449-CB (Apr. 30, 2021)....	App-57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balsamides v. Protameen Chems., Inc.</i> , 734 A.2d 721 (N.J. 1999)	32
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	14, 28
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	1, 15, 18, 21
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	1, 21
<i>Cal. Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor</i> , 113 U.S. 609 (1885).....	27
<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enft v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	22
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	17, 21
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	19
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	27
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	27, 28
<i>In re Aguilar</i> , 344 S.W.3d 41 (Tex. App. 2011)	32
<i>In re L. Scott Apparel, Inc.</i> , 615 B.R. 881 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	32

<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative, ERISA Litig., 694 F. Supp. 2d 879 (W.D. Tenn. 2010)</i>	32
<i>In re Shawe & Elting LLC, 2015 WL 4874733 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2015)</i>	5
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Loc. 1291 v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n, 389 U.S. 64 (1967)</i>	2, 16, 26, 30
<i>Lankford v. Idaho, 500 U.S. 110 (1991)</i>	30
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)</i>	1, 30
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Proc. Empanelled May 1988, 894 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1989)</i>	26
<i>McDonald v. Smith, 472 U.S. 479 (1985)</i>	15, 21
<i>Mullen v. Acad. Life Ins. Co., 705 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1983)</i>	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)</i>	16
<i>Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Invs., 779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015)</i>	3
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)</i>	22
<i>Ramirez v. Collier, 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)</i>	24
<i>Rhodes v. Robinson, 621 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	24

<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	2, 16, 26
<i>Tow v. Bulmahn</i> , 2016 WL 1722246 (E.D. La. Apr. 29, 2016)	32
<i>TransPerfect Glob., Inc.</i> <i>v. Lionbridge Techs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1322872 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....	9
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12</i> <i>v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	15, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	4
Other Authorities	
Carol Rice Andrews, <i>A Right of Access to Court Under the Petition Clause of the First Amendment: Defining the Right</i> , 60 Ohio St. L.J. 557 (1999).....	19, 20
Melvin Aron Eisenberg & James D. Cox, <i>Corporations and Other Business Organizations</i> (10th ed. 2011)	3
Federalist No. 78	17
Lauren Hirsch, New York Times, <i>Elon Musk Seems to Answer to No One. Except for a Judge in Delaware</i> , (Oct. 26, 2022) https://nyti.ms/3NrREOT	31

James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward A First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 899 (1997).....	20, 29
E. Norman Veasey & Christine T. Di Guglielmo, <i>What Happened in Delaware Corporate Law and Governance from 1992- 2004? A Retrospective on Some Key Developments</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1399 (2005).....	31
